

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

THE STATE OF OREGON, THE STATE OF ARIZONA, THE STATE OF COLORADO, THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT, THE STATE OF DELAWARE, THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, THE STATE OF MAINE, THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, THE STATE OF NEVADA, THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO, THE STATE OF NEW YORK, and THE STATE OF VERMONT,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his capacity as President of the United States; DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; KRISTI NOEM, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Department of Homeland Security; UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION; PETER R. FLORES, in his official capacity as Acting Commissioner for U.S. Customs and Border Protection; and THE UNITED STATES,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-00077-GSK-TMR-JAR

MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

MOTION

The plaintiffs in this action (“States”) move under U.S. Court of International Trade Rule 65 for a preliminary injunction barring the United States, the U.S. Department of Homeland Security and its Secretary Kristi Noem, U.S. Customs and Border Protection and its Acting Commissioner Peter R. Flores, and others in active concert or participation with them, from implementing Executive Order 14193, “Imposing Duties To Address the Flow of Illicit Drugs Across Our Northern Border,” 90 Fed. Reg. 9113 (“Canada Tariff Order”); Executive Order 14194, “Imposing Duties To Address the Situation at Our Southern Border,” 90 Fed. Reg. 9117 (“Mexico Tariff Order”); Executive Order 14195, “Imposing Duties To Address the Synthetic Opioid Supply Chain in the People’s Republic of China,” 90 Fed. Reg. 9121 (“China Tariff Order”); and Executive Order 14257, “Regulating Imports With a Reciprocal Tariff To Rectify Trade Practices That Contribute to Large and Persistent Annual United States Goods Trade Deficits,” 90 Fed. Reg. 15041 (“Worldwide Tariff Order”), each as amended (collectively, “IEEPA Tariff Orders”), including by imposing any tariffs pursuant to those orders (“IEEPA Tariffs”), for the pendency of this litigation, including any appeals.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

MEMORANDUM OF LAW 1

 I. INTRODUCTION 1

 II. LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. Legal background..... 2

 1. Congress has authority to impose tariffs and has authorized the President to negotiate and set tariff rates in limited circumstances..... 2

 2. Congress authorized the President to impose or adjust tariffs to address persistent trade problems..... 3

 3. In enacting the Trading with the Enemy Act, Congress created sweeping emergency economic powers to address national emergencies..... 4

 4. In the 1970s, Congress sought to limit Presidential emergency economic powers by enacting IEEPA and the National Emergencies Act. 6

 B. The IEEPA Tariff Orders..... 7

 C. The economic fallout 8

 D. The harm to States 8

 III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 10

 IV. ARGUMENT 11

 A. The States have standing..... 11

 B. The States are likely to succeed on the merits. 15

 1. The IEEPA Tariff Orders exceed the President’s authority..... 15

 a. The text, context, and history of IEEPA do not establish authority to impose tariffs..... 15

 b. If Congress intended to convey the broad powers President Trump claims under IEEPA, it would have expressed that intent clearly. 18

 2. The Tariff Orders do not satisfy IEEPA’s requirements. 20

a.	This Court has authority to review whether the President has identified an unusual or extraordinary threat and whether the IEEPA Tariff Orders “deal with” that threat.....	20
b.	IEEPA does not authorize the Worldwide Tariff Order.	22
c.	IEEPA does not authorize the Canada and Mexico Tariff Orders or the China Tariff Orders.	25
d.	<i>Yoshida</i> forecloses the President’s interpretation of IEEPA.	26
3.	U.S. Customs and Border Protection acted arbitrarily and capriciously and in excess of statutory authority.....	27
C.	The States will suffer irreparable harm.....	29
1.	The IEEPA Tariffs are disrupting procurement by state agencies and universities.....	30
2.	Recovery of “tariff surcharges” would not be economically feasible.	31
3.	President Trump’s misuse of IEEPA to impose, modify, escalate, or suspend tariffs on whom seriously impairs budgeting processes.	32
4.	President Trump’s misuse of IEEPA to impose tariffs causes irreparable procedural and related harm.....	34
D.	The equities and public interest weigh heavily in favor of an injunction.	36
E.	A nationwide injunction is necessary to provide complete relief.	38
V.	CONCLUSION.....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT	43
	PROPOSED ORDER.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	16
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021).....	18, 19
<i>Aluminum Extrusions Fair Trade Comm. v. United States</i> , 607 F. Supp. 3d 1332 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2022)	10
<i>Am. Frozen Food Inst., Inc. v. United States</i> , 855 F. Supp. 388 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1994)	29
<i>Am. Signature, Inc. v. United States</i> , 598 F.3d 816 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Atlas Powder Co. v. Ireco Chemicals</i> , 773 F.2d 1230 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....	36
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	20
<i>Bernhardt v. Los Angeles County</i> , 339 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003)	36
<i>Best Mattresses Int’l Co. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 557 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2022)	10
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023).....	18
<i>BlephEx, LLC v. Myco Indus., Inc.</i> , 24 F.4th 1391 (Fed. Cir. 2022)	37
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	38
<i>Canadian Lumber Trade All. v. United States</i> , 517 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	12, 14, 26
<i>Cassell v. Snyders</i> , 990 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2021)	36

City & Cty. of San Francisco v. U.States Citizenship & Immigration Servs.,
981 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2020)28

City of Grants Pass v. Johnson,
603 U.S. 520 (2024).....21, 22

*Comm. Overseeing Action for Lumber Int’l Trade Investigations or Negotiations
v. United States*,
393 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2019)29

Diginet, Inc. v. W. Union ATS, Inc.,
958 F.2d 1388 (7th Cir. 1992)15

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden,
993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021)38, 39

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)28

Edye v. Robertson,
112 U.S. 580 (1884).....39

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998).....13

Filtration Dev. Co., LLC v. United States,
60 Fed. Cl. 371 (2004)21

Gundy v. United States,
588 U.S. 128 (2019) (Gorsuch, J. dissenting).....19

Harmelin v. Michigan,
501 U.S. 957 (1991).....22

In re Section 301 Cases,
524 F. Supp. 3d 1355 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2021)11

In re Section 301 Cases,
570 F. Supp. 3d 1306 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2022)28

Invenergy Renewables LLC v. United States,
422 F. Supp. 3d 1255 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2019) *passim*

Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y,
478 U.S. 221 (1986).....21

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
583 U.S. 281 (2018).....19

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Exec. Off. of the President,
 ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2025 WL 1187730 (D.D.C. Apr. 24, 2025).....39

League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby,
 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....36

Litton Sys., Inc. v. Sundstrand Corp.,
 750 F.2d 952 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....37

Maryland v. Louisiana,
 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....12

Massachusetts v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....11, 13

Mastrio v. Sebelius,
 768 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2014).....37

Mistretta v. United States,
 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....19

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Ross,
 331 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2018)14

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....36

North Carolina v. Covington,
 581 U.S. 486 (2017).....38

Obrieht v. Foster,
 727 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2013)21

PrimeSource Bldg. Prods., Inc. v. United States,
 59 F.4th 1255 (Fed. Cir. 2023)35

Qingdao Taifa Grp. Co. v. United States,
 581 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....11, 19

Rodriguez v. Robbins,
 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)36

Silfab Solar, Inc. v. United States,
 892 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....36

State of Fla. v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021)38

State v. Su,
121 F.4th 1 (9th Cir. 2024)28

Thyssenkrupp Materials NA Inc. v. United States,
498 F. Supp. 3d 1372 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2021)39

Trump v. Hawaii,
585 U.S. 667 (2018).....17

United States v. Yoshida Int’l, Inc.,
526 F.2d 560 (C.C.P.A. 1975) *passim*

Ugine & Alz Belg. v. United States,
452 F.3d 1289 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....10

United States v. Davis,
99 F.4th 647 (4th Cir. 2024)21

United States v. Dhafir,
461 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2006).....21

United States v. Ptasynski,
462 U.S. 74 (1983).....39

Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....18, 19

V.O.S. Selections, Inc. v. Trump,
No. 1:25-cv-000667

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns., Inc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....18

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....10, 36

Zenith Radio Corp. v. United States,
518 F. Supp. 1347 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1981)40

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton,
566 U.S. 189 (2012).....20

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. §§ 702–703, 706.....38

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)27, 29

16 U.S.C. § 1540(f).....15

Page vii

19 U.S.C. ch. 223

19 U.S.C. ch. 263

19 U.S.C. ch. 293

19 U.S.C. § 1338.....37

19 U.S.C §§ 1351–54 (2018)2

19 U.S.C. § 1671(a)3, 16

19 U.S.C. § 1671d(a)(1).....3

19 U.S.C. § 1673.....3

19 U.S.C. § 1675(a)3

19 U.S.C. § 1862.....35

19 U.S.C. § 2132.....5, 16, 17

19 U.S.C. §§ 2251–55.....3

19 U.S.C. § 2251(a)35

19 U.S.C. § 2252.....3, 35

19 U.S.C. § 2253(a)(3)(A)15, 16, 17

19 U.S.C. § 2411.....3, 16, 17, 37

19 U.S.C. § 2417.....4

50 U.S.C. §§ 1601, et seq.....6

50 U.S.C. § 1701(a) *passim*

50 U.S.C. § 1702(a)2, 15

50 U.S.C. § 1705.....18

50 U.S.C. § 4305.....4

Administrative Procedure Act.....27, 28, 38

Endangered Species Act15

First War Powers Act of 1941, P.L. 77-593, § 301, 55 Stat. 839 (1941).....4

International Emergency Economic Powers Act *passim*
 National Emergencies Act, P.L. 94-412 (Sept. 14, 1976), 90 Stat. 12556, 21
 Reciprocal Trade Agreements Act of 1934, P.L. 73-316, ch. 474, § 1, 48 Stat.
 943, 943–44.....2, 3
 Smoot-Hawley Tariff Act of 1930.....2
 Tariff Act of 1930 Section 3385
 Trade Act of 1974, Pub. L. 93-618, § 122, 88 Stat. 1987.....5, 16, 34, 35
 Trade Expansion Act of 1962 Section 2325, 34, 35
 Trading with the Enemy Act..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Brand, Ronald A., *GATT and the Evolution of United States Trade Law*, 18
 Brook. J. Int'l L. 101 (1992).....3
 Goldman, David, *Trump Starts the Clock for New Tariffs to Take Effect*, CNN,
 (Apr. 23, 2025).....33
 H.R. Rep. 77-1507 (1941).....4
 H.R. Rep. 95-459 (1977)..... *passim*
 Krugman, Paul R., “The Persistence of the U.S. Trade Deficit.” *Brookings Papers*
on Economic Activity, vol. 1987,23
 LaRocco, Lori Ann, *Trade War Fallout: Cancellations of Chinese Freight Ships*
Begin as Bookings Plummet, CNBC, (Apr. 16, 2025)31
 Reinbold, Brian & Wren, Yi, “Historical U.S. Trade Deficits,” *St. Louis Fed On*
the Economy (May 17, 2019).....23
 Tarullo, Daniel K., *Law and Politics in Twentieth Century Tariff History*, 34
 UCLA L. Rev. 285 (1986)2
 Watt, Nick et al., *The First Boats Carrying Chinese Goods With 145% Tariffs Are*
Arriving in LA, CNN (May 6, 2025).....31
Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1968).....15
 Federal Reserve, *Beige Book* (Apr. 2025)24
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1961)15, 22

Rules and Regulations

Court of International Trade Rule 65 i, 40

Executive Order 11387, 33 Fed. Reg. 47 (Jan. 1, 1968).....5

Executive Order 14193, “Imposing Duties To Address the Flow of Illicit Drugs
Across Our Northern Border,” 90 Fed. Reg. 9113 (Feb. 1, 2025)..... i, 7, 25, 26, 45

Executive Order 14194, “Imposing Duties To Address the Situation at Our
Southern Border,” 90 Fed. Reg. 9117 (Feb. 1, 2025) i, 7, 25, 45

Executive Order 14195, “Imposing Duties To Address the Synthetic Opioid
Supply Chain in the People’s Republic of China,” 90 Fed. Reg. 9121 (Feb. 1,
2025) i, 7, 26, 45

Executive Order 14197, 90 Fed. Reg. 9183 (Feb. 3, 2025)45

Executive Order 14198, 90 Fed. Reg. 9185 (Feb. 3, 2025)45

Executive Order 14228, 90 Fed. Reg. 11463 (Mar. 3, 2025)45

Executive Order 14231, 90 Fed. Reg. 11785 (Mar. 6, 2025)26, 45

Executive Order 14257, “Regulating Imports With a Reciprocal Tariff To Rectify
Trade Practices That Contribute to Large and Persistent Annual United States
Goods Trade Deficits,” 90 Fed. Reg. 15041 (Apr. 2, 2025)..... i, 7, 20, 22, 23, 29, 37, 45

Executive Order 14259, 90 Fed. Reg. 15509 (Apr. 8, 2025).....45

Executive Order 14266, 90 Fed. Reg. 15625 (Apr. 9, 2025).....24, 45

Proclamation 2914, 15 Fed. Reg. 9029 (Dec. 19, 1950).....5

Proclamation 4074, “Imposition of Supplemental Duty for Balance of Payments
Purposes,” 36 Fed. Reg. 15724 (Aug. 17, 1971)5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8 *passim*
